

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2010 –DP-01927

LESLIE GALLOWAY III

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Harrison County,
First Judicial District, Case No. B2401-09-00468

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Anna Arceneaux
Cassandra Stubbs
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
ACLU Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main Street Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659

John Holdridge, Esq.
Miss Bar No. 10230
153 Boulevard Heights
Athens, GA 30601
(706) 850-0684

Alison Steiner
Miss. Bar No. 7832
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar St. Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 576-2316

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities vi

Statement of the Issues..... xxiii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 9

 1. The trial court committed plain and reversible error by permitting the State to present Dr. Paul McGarry’s “junk science” testimony in support of its allegation of anal sexual battery. 9

 2. The court committed reversible error by failing to respond in a reasonable manner to a jury note regarding a critical issue in the case, resulting in a genuine probability that Mr. Galloway was convicted for “conduct that is not crime.” 26

 3. The trial court committed reversible error by allowing the admission of DNA test results without providing Mr. Galloway the opportunity to confront the DNA analyst who did the testing..... 37

 4. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to critical aspects of Dr. McGarry’s testimony..... 49

 5. The court violated Mr. Galloway’s rights by excluding penalty phase evidence that would have rebutted the implication raised by the State’s evidence that he was a future danger..... 52

 6. The exclusion of penalty phase testimony about prison conditions violated Mr. Galloway’s due process rights and prevented him from presenting relevant mitigating evidence. 54

 7. The prosecution engaged in misconduct that requires reversal. 56

 8. Mr. Galloway was severely prejudiced by the State’s injection into the trial of non-confronted hearsay statements. 59

| | |
|---|-----|
| 9. The trial court committed reversible error by overruling the defense’s objection to speculative and constitutionally unreliable testimony on an important issue..... | 62 |
| 10. Unwarranted delay in scheduling the trial in this case violated Mr. Galloway’s constitutional rights to a speedy trial. | 64 |
| 11. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s proposed sentencing instructions. | 67 |
| 12. The court erred in sustaining the State’s objections to defense counsel’s closing arguments at the sentencing phase..... | 69 |
| 13. The trial court committed plain and reversible error by requiring the defense to disclose pretrial “the general nature of the defense.” | 71 |
| 14. The court erred in overruling defense counsel’s objection to Bonnie Dubourg’s expert qualifications and in allowing her unreliable testimony. | 73 |
| 15. The trial court committed reversible error by allowing the admission of DNA statistical probabilities generated by an FBI software program and its CODIS database without providing Mr. Galloway the opportunity to confront the persons who created the program and database. | 78 |
| 16. Dixie Brimage’s highly suggestive and unreliable in-court identification of Mr. Galloway violated his constitutional rights and mandates reversal..... | 79 |
| 17. The court’s failure to respond adequately to the jury note regarding a critical issue in the case resulted in a reasonable probability that at least some jurors convicted Mr. Galloway for having consensual, vaginal sex with Ms. Anderson – “conduct that is not crime.” ... | 82 |
| 18. The evidence was insufficient to sustain the predicate felony of sexual battery and thus insufficient to sustain Mr. Galloway’s capital murder conviction..... | 83 |
| 19. The court erred in ruling inadmissible evidence of the victim’s prior sexual behavior, including letters found in her school locker..... | 85 |
| 20. The trial court reversibly erred by allowing the State to admit Mr. Galloway’s incomplete first statement but granting the State’s motion to suppress his second statement which would have literally completed the story. | 89 |
| 21. The trial court committed reversible error by denying the defendant’s motion to suppress evidence. | 93 |
| 22. The trial court violated Mr. Galloway’s rights in allowing victim impact evidence in the guilt-innocence phase over defense objection. | 101 |
| 23. Mr. Galloway was denied the effective assistance of counsel..... | 103 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| 24. The evidence introduced by the State in support of the aggravating circumstance of a prior conviction for a crime of violence was constitutionally insufficient. | 106 |
| 25. The especially heinous, atrocious, or cruel aggravating circumstance was constitutionally invalid. | 109 |
| 26. By requiring prospective jurors to swear prior to voir dire that they would render “true verdicts...according to the law and evidence,” and commit that they will “follow the law,” the court created a constitutionally intolerable risk that Leslie Galloway was unable to vindicate his constitutional right to determine whether the prospective jurors in his case could be fair and impartial and follow the law. | 112 |
| 27. The trial court erred by limiting non-electors to “resident freeholders for more than one year.” | 113 |
| 28. Mississippi’s capital punishment scheme is unconstitutional on its face and as applied.... | 115 |
| 29. Prosecutors’ unfettered, standardless, and unreviewable discretion violates equal protection, due process, and the Eighth Amendment. | 122 |
| 30. This Court should reverse due to the cumulative harm of the errors..... | 124 |
| Conclusion | 125 |

Table of Authorities

CASES

Amacker v. State, 676 So. 2d 909 (Miss. 1996).....8

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....27

Archer v. States, 986 So. 2d 951 (Miss. 2008)61

Arkansas v. Sullivan, 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....1, 91

Arledge v. McFatter, 605 So. 2d 781 (Miss. 1992)33

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....2

Banks v. State, 631 So. 2d 748 (Miss. 1994)9

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)65, 66, 67

Barnett v. State, 244 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....3

Barnette v. State, 481 So. 2d 788 (Miss. 1985)46, 55

Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....1

Bell v. State, 725 So. 2d 836 (Miss. 1998).....59, 65

Bell v. State, 797 So. 2d 945 (Miss. 2001).....18

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)63

Blakenship v. Estelle, 545 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1977).....63

Bollenbach v. United States, 326 U.S. 607 (1946)34, 35

Brewer v. State, 725 So. 2d 106 (Miss. 1998)18

Brown v. Borg, 951 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1991).....63

Brown v. Sanders, 546 U.S. 212 (2006)3, 91,

Brown v. State, 798 So. 2d 481 (Miss. 2001)91

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)..... passim

Burgess v. City of Gulfport, 814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002).....4

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Burns v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2002) | 1 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... | 1 |
| <i>Bush v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 836 (Miss. 2005) | 3 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Carmical v. Craven</i> , 547 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cartera v. Commonwealth</i> , 248 S.E.2d 784 (Va. 1978)..... | 26 |
| <i>Estate of Carter v. Phillips and Phillips Construction Co. Inc.</i> , 860 So. 2d 332 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 64 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... | 52 |
| <i>Chapman v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 744 (Miss. 1998) | 1 |
| <i>Clemons v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 883 (Miss. 1999) | 61 |
| <i>Clemons v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 1004 (Miss. 1992) | 91 |
| <i>Clemons v. State</i> , 320 So. 2d 368 (Miss. 1975) | 64, 65 |
| <i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)..... | 98 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 65 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sams</i> , 350 A.2d 788 (1976)..... | 97 |
| <i>Conerly v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 737 (Miss. 2000) | 97 |
| <i>Conner v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1239 (Miss. 1993) | 1 |
| <i>Corbin v. State</i> , No. 2010-KA-678-SCT, 2011 WL 4389740 (Miss. Sept. 22, 2011)..... | 53 |
| <i>Cosio v. United States</i> , 927 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 46, 49, 54, 55 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 14, 28 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 848 (Miss. 1996)..... | 1 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 1291 (Miss. 1987)..... | 62 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 92 So. 2d 359 (Miss. 1957)..... | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 164 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | 49 |
| <i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>DeGarmo v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 973 (1985) | |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... | 91 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) | 4 |
| <i>Duplantis v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 1327 (Miss. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>Duren v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 360 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990)..... | 2 |
| <i>Duvall v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 524 (Miss. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>In re E.H.</i> , 967 A.2d 1270 (D.C. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007) | 15, 16, 29 |
| <i>Edwards v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 275 (Miss. 1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>Engberg v. Meyer</i> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991) | 91 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) | 5, 91 |
| <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)..... | 4 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 737 (Miss. 1982) | 91 |
| <i>Fertig v. State</i> , 146 P.3d 492 (Wyo. 2006)..... | 91 |
| <i>Fisher v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 203 (Miss. 1985)..... | 29 |
| <i>Flora v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 797 (Miss. 2006)..... | 66, 67 |
| <i>Flores v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1314 (Miss. 1990)..... | 68 |
| <i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)..... | 98 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 309 (Miss. 2000) | 14, 26, |
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 531 (Miss. 2003) | 64 |
| <i>Foley v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 677 (Miss. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Fowler v. State</i> , 566 So. 2d 1194 (Miss. 1990) | 15 |
| <i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969) | 1 |
| <i>Friley v. State</i> , 879 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) | 15 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 1 |
| <i>Girton v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 570 (Miss. 1984) | 33, 35 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 1, 91 |
| <i>Goforth v. City of Ridgeland</i> , 603 So. 2d 323 (Miss. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Golden v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 1026 (Miss. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Goodin v. State</i> , 977 So. 2d 338 (Miss. 2008) | 30, 39, |
| <i>Goodson v. State</i> , 566 So. 2d 1142 (Miss. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) | 61 |
| <i>Graves v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 858 (1997) | 98 |
| <i>Gray v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 409 (Miss. 1985) | 91 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 62 |
| <i>Griffin v. State</i> , 557 So. 2d 542 (Miss. 1990) | 63, 64 |
| <i>Hale v. Molina</i> , No. 97-C-4559, 1999 WL 358910 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Hansen v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 114 (1991) | 2 |
| <i>Harper v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 1017 (1985) | 30 |
| <i>Harrison v. State</i> , 635 So. 2d 894 (Miss. 1994) | 19, 57 |
| <i>Hart v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 1329 (Miss. 1994) | 24, 25 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hathorne v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 1127 (Miss. 1999)..... | 39 |
| <i>Havard v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 1193 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Havard v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 322 (Miss. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Havard v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 771 (Miss. 2006)..... | 101 |
| <i>Heflin v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 512 (Miss. 1994) | 89 |
| <i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) | 70 |
| <i>Herrington v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 1132 (Miss. 1997)..... | 89 |
| <i>Hickson v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 379 (Miss. 1985)..... | 58 |
| <i>Hobgood v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 847 (Miss. 2006) | 60 |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 307 (Miss. 1997)..... | 50, 59, 118 |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 848 (Miss. 1991)..... | 106 |
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) | 86, 92 |
| <i>Hoover v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 834 (Miss. 1984) | 73 |
| <i>Horn v. State</i> , 62 So. 2d 560 (Miss. 1953)..... | 36 |
| <i>Howard v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 326 (Miss. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hughes v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 270 (Miss. 2008)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Humphrey v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 368 (Miss. 2000) | 71 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 97 |
| <i>Irby v. State</i> , 893 So. 2d 1042 (Miss. 2004) | 103 |
| <i>Isom v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 840 (Miss. 2006) | 79 |
| <i>Hunt v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 503 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004) | 87 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... | 85, 108 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002) | 57, 63 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 1171 (Miss. 1992) | 124 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)..... | 107 |
| <i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) | 117 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 707 (Miss. 1996)..... | 63 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 381 So. 2d 983 (Miss. 1980)..... | 117 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 76 So. 2d 201 (Miss. 1954)..... | 91 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 936 So. 2d 993 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | 116 |
| <i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) | 52 |
| <i>Kelly v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 1071 (Miss. 1999)..... | 101 |
| <i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002) | 81 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... | 58, 116 |
| <i>Kettle v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 746 (Miss. 1994) | 42 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 884 (Miss. 2001) | 71 |
| <i>Kolberg v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 29 (Miss. 2002)..... | 27, 92 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 24, 69, 117 |
| <i>Loden v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 548 (Miss. 2007) | 36, 119 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) | 92 |
| <i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) | 119 |
| <i>Lowry v. State</i> , 32 So. 2d 197 (Miss. 1947)..... | 108 |
| <i>Mack v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 1289 (Miss. 1994) | 103 |
| <i>Mackbee v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 16 (Miss. 1990)..... | 55 |
| <i>Manning v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 323 (Miss. 1999)..... | 58 |
| <i>Manning v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 1152 (Miss. 1998)..... | 68, 69, 104 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) | 24, 79 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 123 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)..... | 109, 119 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) | 55 |
| <i>McCowan v State</i> , 412 So. 2d 847 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Harris</i> , 41 Miss. 81 (1866)..... | 91 |
| <i>McGilberry v. State</i> , 843 So. 2d 21 (Miss. 2003) | 49 |
| <i>McGowen v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 320 (Miss. 2003)..... | 15, 42 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 2527 (2009) | 40 |
| <i>Mickell v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 1999) | 32, 80, 90 |
| <i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 56 |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)..... | 24, 64, 108 |
| <i>Minnick v. State</i> , 551 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1988)..... | 71 |
| <i>Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics v. Lincoln County</i> , 605 So. 2d 802 (Miss. 1992)..... | 73 |
| <i>Mississippi Transport Commission v. McLemore</i> , 863 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2003)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) | 87 |
| <i>Moffett v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 1073 (Miss. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973)..... | 67 |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977)..... | 80 |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)..... | 113 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> , 370 So. 2d 231 (Miss. 1979) | 32 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... | 116 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... | passim |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 56 |
| <i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972) | 80 |
| <i>Nichols v. State</i> , 340 S.E.2d 654 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>Nicolaou v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 168 (Miss. 1988) | 32 |
| <i>Nilsson v. State</i> , 477 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972) | 18 |
| <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1078 (Miss. 1987) | 66 |
| <i>Oliver v. State</i> , 32 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006) | 71 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 101 |
| <i>Penny v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 533 (2006) | 42 |
| <i>People v. Hobot</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 277 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> , 175 A.D.2d 267 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Mikula</i> , 269 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978) | 88 |
| <i>People v. Perkins</i> , 576 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) | 17 |
| <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2932 (2011) | 24 |
| <i>Perry v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 194 (Miss. 1982) | 66 |
| <i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 329 (Miss. 1988) | passim |
| <i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986) | 119 |
| <i>Poole v. Avara</i> , 908 So. 2d 716 (Miss. 2005) | 76 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 114 |
| <i>Pruett v. Thigpen</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1254 (N.D. Miss. 1986) | 69 |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984) | 120 |
| <i>Pulliam v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 945 (Miss. 1987) | 32 |
| <i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989) | 114 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rainer v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 290 (Miss. 1983) | 108 |
| <i>Ratcliff v. State</i> , 308 So. 2d 225 (Miss. 1975) | 59 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 108 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... | 103 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 120 |
| <i>Ross v. State</i> , 954 So. 2d 968 (Miss. 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Rubenstein v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 735 (Miss. 2006) | 69 |
| <i>Russell v. State</i> , 670 So. 2d 816 (Miss. 1995)..... | 107 |
| <i>Sanders v. State</i> , 115 So. 2d 145 (Miss. 1959) | 91 |
| <i>Scott v. State</i> , 266 So. 2d 567 (Miss. 1972) | 99 |
| <i>Sea v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 614 (Miss. 2010) | 50 |
| <i>Shell v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 1 (1990)..... | 110 |
| <i>Shields v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 584 (Miss. 1998)..... | 85 |
| <i>Shirley v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 322 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) | passim |
| <i>Simmons v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 2001)..... | 12, 59, 72 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) | 82 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 290 (Miss. 2008)..... | 42 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) | 98 |
| <i>Spears v. State</i> , 241 So. 2d 148 (Miss. 1970) | 42 |
| <i>Spicer v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 292 (Miss. 2006)..... | 85, 98 |
| <i>State v. Barnes</i> , 296 S.E.2d 291 (N.C. 1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Bass</i> , 465 S.E.2d 334 (N.C. 1996) | 57 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Bloom</i> , 516 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1994) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Brockel</i> , 733 So. 2d 640 (La. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 02C01-9606-CR-00187, 1997 WL 703398 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 13, 1997) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Butters</i> , 527 So. 2d 1023 (La. Ct. App. 1988) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Cherry</i> , 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979)..... | 118 |
| <i>State v. Crockett</i> , 583 So. 2d 593 (La. Ct. App. 1991) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Dault</i> , 578 P.2d 43 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978)..... | 73 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 72063, 1998 WL 57096 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 12, 1998) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 P.3d 933 (Idaho App. 2010)..... | 59 |
| <i>State v. Federici</i> , 425 A.2d 916 (Conn. 1979)..... | 98 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 576 So. 2d 1252 (Miss. 1991)..... | 66 |
| <i>State v. Ford</i> , 778 N.W.2d 473 (Neb. 2010)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>State v. Galloway</i> , 284 S.E.2d 509 (N.C. 1981) | 99 |
| <i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006)..... | 119 |
| <i>State v. Hoven</i> , 269 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 1978) | 100 |
| <i>State v. Ingram</i> , 688 So. 2d 657 (La. Ct. App. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 751 A.2d 298 (Conn. 2000) | 111 |
| <i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999)..... | 99 |
| <i>State v. Mruk</i> , No. L-04-1213, 2006 WL 307702 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Nunnery</i> , 482 So. 2d 159 (La. Ct. App. 1986) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008) | 99 |
| <i>State v. Pierce</i> , 689 A.2d 1030 (R.I. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Sago</i> , 591 So. 2d 1356 (La. Ct. App. 1991)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>State v. Self</i> , 719 So. 2d 100 (La. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Shank</i> , 924 So. 2d 316 (La. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Stanley</i> , 312 S.E.2d 482 (N.C. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 16 S.W.3d 551 (Ark. 2000)..... | 100 |
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 74 S.W.3d 215 (Ark. 2002)..... | 99, 100 |
| <i>State v. Thrash</i> , 497 So. 2d 414 (La. Ct. App 1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Walters</i> , 655 So. 2d 680 (La. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Ware</i> , No. 03C01-9705CR164, 1999 WL 233592 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 20, 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Wise</i> , 671 P.2d 918 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Woods</i> , 866 So. 2d 422 (Miss. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 834 So. 2d 974 (La. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Stawderman v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 S.E.2d 376 (Va. 1959)..... | 15 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Swift v. State</i> , 495 S.E.2d 109 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Swinney v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 1225 (Miss. 2002)..... | 90, 91 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... | 114 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 672 So. 2d 1246 (Miss. 1996)..... | 108, 111 |
| <i>Teague v. Scott</i> , 60 F.3d 1167 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 49 |
| <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)..... | 55, 86 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)..... | 118 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)..... | 116, 118 |
| <i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1989)..... | 67 |
| <i>Tuggle v. Thompson</i> , 57 F.3d 1356 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970) | 114 |
| <i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) | 113 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Alston</i> , 611 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2010) | 108 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 784 (6th Cir. 2008) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999) | 15, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Cleaves</i> , 299 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 64 |
| <i>United States v. DeJesus-Ventura</i> , 565 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 108 |
| <i>United States v. Izydore</i> , 167 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 614 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 107 |
| <i>United States v. McFalls</i> , 592 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 107 |
| <i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1478 (D. Colo. 1996) | 120 |
| <i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 889 F.2d 1564 (6th Cir. 1989) | 31, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Ossana</i> , 638 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2011) | 107 |
| <i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010) | 107 |
| <i>United States v. Richards</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... | 98 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 897 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 99 |
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 80 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) | 97 |
| <i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 108 |
| <i>United States v. Shavers</i> , 524 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1975)..... | 97 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 38 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1994) | 31, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 108 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 11 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 264 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 115 |
| <i>Velazquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 557 S.E.2d 213 (Va. 2002) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Wagner v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 60 (Miss. 1993) | 97 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 198 (Miss. 2005)..... | 124 |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 55, 71 |
| <i>Wells v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 497 (Miss. 1997) | 101 |
| <i>Wells v. State</i> , 305 So. 2d 333 (Miss. 1974) | 85 |
| <i>West v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 1998) | 111 |
| <i>Wickam v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 103 |
| <i>Wilcher v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 1123 (Miss. 1997) | 55 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1266 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)..... | 73 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 939 N.E.2d 268 (Ill. 2010)..... | 46 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 480 (Miss. 2010)..... | 16, 84 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 1179 (Miss. 1996)..... | 106 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1299 (Miss. 1992)..... | 45 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 936 So. 2d 357 (Miss. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) | 58, 69 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 679 (Miss. 1987)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>York v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1372 (Miss. 1982)..... | 80 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 118, 120 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| MISS. CODE § 99-19-101 | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 99-19-103..... | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 99-19-105 | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 97-3-117 | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 97-3-95 | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 97-3-19 | passim |
| MISS. CODE § 13-5-1..... | 113, 115 |
| M.R.E. 103 | passim |
| M.R.E. 702 | passim |
| M.R.E. 704 | passim |
| M.R.E. 801 | passim |
| M.R.E. 802 | passim |
| M.R.A.P. 22(b) | passim |
| Miss. URCCC 3.10 | passim |
| Fed. R. Evid. 704 | 23 |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 14 | passim |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 24 | passim |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 26 | passim |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 28 | passim |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 31 | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | passim |

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|------------|
| Sarah Anderson et al., <i>Genital Findings of Women After Consensual and Nonconsensual Intercourse</i> , 2 <i>Journal of Forensic Nursing</i> 59 (Summer 2006) | 20, 21 |
| David C. Baldus et al., <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 <i>CORNELL L. REV.</i> 1638 (1998) | 121 |
| Laurence Benner, et. al, <i>Criminal Justice in the Supreme Court: An Analysis of United States Supreme Court Criminal and Habeas Corpus Decisions (October 2, 2000 - September 30, 2001)</i> , 38 <i>Cal. W. L. Rev.</i> 87 (Fall 2001) | 122 |
| Ursula Bentele & William J. Bowers, <i>How Jurors Decide on Death: Guilt is Overwhelming; Aggravation Requires Death; and Mitigation is No Excuse</i> , 66 <i>BROOK. L. REV.</i> 1011 (2001) | 67 |
| S.C. Boos, et al., <i>Anogenital Injuries in Child Pedestrians Run Over by Low-Speed Motor Vehicles: Four Cases with Findings that Mimic Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 112 <i>Pediatrics</i> e77 (July 2003) | 19 |
| Bruce Budowle et al., <i>Mixture Interpretation: Defining the Relevant Features for Guidelines for the Assessment of Mixed DNA Profiles in Forensic Casework</i> , 54 <i>J. FORENSIC SCI.</i> 810 (July 2009) | 74, 76 |
| John M. Butler, <i>FORENSIC DNA TYPING: BIOLOGY, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENETICS OF STR MARKERS</i> 39 (2d ed. 2005) | 39, 40, 74 |
| John M. Butler, <i>Mixture Interpretation Issues & Insights</i> , Scientific Working Group on DNA Analysis Methods (SWBDAM) (Jan. 10, 2007) | 75, 76 |
| Edward Coke, <i>THE THIRD PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> 107 (London, Printed by M. Flesher for W. Lee & D. Pakeman 1644) | 116 |
| Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 1538 (1998) | 71 |
| Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Scientific Evidence in Civil and Criminal Cases</i> , 33 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 103, 117 (Spring 2001) | 16 |
| Craig Haney, <i>Taking Capital Jury Seriously</i> , 70 <i>IND. L.J.</i> 1223 (1995) | 68 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Craig Haney & Mona Lynch, <i>Comprehending Life and Death Matters: A Preliminary Study of California’s Capital Penalty Instructions</i> , 18 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 411 (1994) | 68 |
| Jeffrey Jones et al., <i>Anogenital Injuries in Adolescents after Consensual Sexual Intercourse</i> , 10 Academic Emergency Medicine 1378, 1383 (Mar. 2003) | 20, 21 |
| Steven Mulroy, <i>Avoiding “Death by Default”: Does the Constitution Require a “Life without Parole” Alternative to the Death Penalty?</i> , 79 TUL. L. REV. 401 (December 2004) | 67 |
| National Research Council, Committee on DNA Forensic Science, <i>THE EVALUATION OF FORENSIC DNA EVIDENCE: AN UPDATE</i> , NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL 71 (1996) | 43, 74 |
| National Research Council, <i>DNA TECHNOLOGY IN FORENSIC SCIENCE</i> (1992) | 43, 74 |
| National Research Council, <i>STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD 4</i> (2009) | 14 |
| NIST, John M. Butler and Margaret C. Kline, <i>Mixture Interpretation Interlaboratory Study 2005 (MIX05)</i> (Sept. 26-28, 2005) | 75 |
| Michael L. Radelet, <i>Executions of Whites for Crimes Against Blacks: Exceptions to the Rule?</i> , 30 SOC. Q. 529 (1989) | 121 |
| Hon. Donald E. Shelton, <i>Forensic Science Challenges for Trial Judges</i> , 18 Widener L.J. 309, 324-25 (2009)..... | 43 |
| Tania Simoncelli & Barry Steinhardt, <i>California's Proposition 69: A Dangerous Precedent for Criminal DNA Databases</i> , 33 J.L. Med. & Ethics 279 (2005) | 43 |
| William C. Thompson, <i>Painting the Target around the Matching Profile: the Texas Sharpshooter Fallacy in Forensic DNA Interpretation</i> , 8 Law, Probability, & Risk 257, 261 (Sept. 2009) *76 | |
| Peter Meijes Tiersma, <i>Dictionaries and Death: Do Capital Jurors Understand Mitigation?</i> , 1995 UTAH L. REV. 1 (1995)..... | 68 |
| Lindsey S. Vann, <i>History Repeats Itself: The Post-Furman Return to Arbitrariness in Capital Punishment</i> , 45 U. RICH. L. REV. 1255 (2011) | 121 |
| Richard Willing & Gary Fields, <i>Geography of the Death Penalty</i> , USA TODAY, Dec. 20, 1999..... | 124 |
| Ju-Hyun Yoo, <i>The Science of Identifying People by their DNA, A Powerful Tool for Solving Crimes, Including Cold Cases from the Civil Rights Era</i> , 22 Syracuse Sci. & Tech. L. Rep. 53, 77 -78 (Spring 2010)..... | 44 |

Therese Zink et al., *Violence: Recognition, Management, and Prevention: Comparison of Methods for Identifying Ano-Genital Injury After Consensual Intercourse*, 39 *Journal of Emergency Medicine* 113 (Aug. 2008)20, 21
